

Case No. S279622
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HECTOR CASTELLANOS; JOSEPH DELGADO; SAORI
OKAWA; MICHAEL ROBINSON; SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL;
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; KATIE HAGEN, in her official capacity
as Director of the California Department of Industrial Relations,

Defendants and Appellants,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES;
DAVIS WHITE; KEITH YANDELL

Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court No. RG21088725
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Presiding

**CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE'S [PROPOSED] BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Kelly P. Dunbar (*pro hac vice* filed)
Samuel M. Strongin (*pro hac vice* filed)
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 663-6000
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
*Joshua H. Lerner (#220755)
Counsel of Record
Michael A. Mugmon (#251958)
One Front Street, Suite 3500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (628) 235-1000
Facsimile: (628) 235-1001
Joshua.Lerner@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION RESERVES TO THE PEOPLE PLENARY POWER TO MODIFY THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SYSTEM	9
A. The People's Power Under The Initiative Process Is Coextensive With The Legislature's Plenary Power	9
B. The Legislature Has Repeatedly Reformed The Workers' Compensation System To Limit Workers' Compensation Claim	13
II. "COMPLETENESS" IS AN UNTENABLE BASIS TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CHANGES TO THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SYSTEM	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bautista v. State of California</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 716.....	11, 12
<i>Campaign for Quality Education v. State of California</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 896.....	17
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 103	12
<i>Hansen v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1179.....	14
<i>Independent Energy Producers Association v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020	10, 12
<i>Mathews v. Workmen's Compensation Appeals Board</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 719	10
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016.....	10
<i>State Compensation Insurance Fund v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 230.....	16
<i>Taxpayers to Limit Campaign Spending v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 744	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Board</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1435.....	11
<i>Western Indemnity Co. v. Pillsbury</i> (1915) 170 Cal. 686	11
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 4.....	9

Cal. Lab. Code, §§ 2775–2785	16
Cal. Lab. Code, § 3207	16
Cal. Lab. Code, § 4604.5	16
Cal. Lab. Code, § 4656	16
Stats. 1991, ch. 115, § 4	14
Stats. 1993, ch. 1242, § 22	14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Assem. Bill No. 227 (2003–2004 Reg. Sess.)	15
Assem. Bill No. 749 (2001–2002 Reg. Sess.)	15
Assem. Bill No. 971 (1991–1992 Reg. Sess.)	14
Assem. Bill No. 2257 (2019–2020 Reg. Sess.)	16
Margolin-Bill Greene Workers’ Compensation Reform Act of 1989	13
Sen. Bill No. 223 (1993–1994 Reg. Sess.)	14
Sen. Bill No. 228 (2003–2004 Reg. Sess.)	15
Sen. Bill No. 899 (2003–2004 Reg. Sess.)	15, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Orchik, Kathleen, Legislative Note, <i>Tackling Workers’ Compensation in California: The Margolin–Bill Greene Workers’ Compensation Reform Act of 1989</i> (1990) 21 Pac. L.J. 853	14
<i>Schwarzenegger Signs Workers’ Compensation Reform Bill</i> , Cal. Healthline (daily ed. Apr. 20, 2004) https://bit.ly/4aOWikP	15
